HAL Id: hal-01810165
Submitted on 7 Jun 2018
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

The tested material is an austenitic stainless steel of
the grade X2CrNiMo17-12-2, nitrogen controlled,
elaborated in accordance with the RCC-MR codification
(RM 3331 level 2). After rolling, the steel was annealed at
1120°C and quenched in water. Its composition is given in
Table I. Mean grain size is between 30 to 40 µm. The
specimens were machined by wire electrical discharge
machine (EDM).
The tests are run in a static sodium device “CorroNa”
[6]. The sodium is contained in a molybdenum crucible. A
furnace heats the thermal well where the crucible is set. All
of this is set below an argon purified glove box that
simplifies all operations required for preparation of the test
and handling of the liquid metal. During corrosion test, the
system is perfectly tight towards both the atmosphere and
the argon of the gloves box. Before testing, the 99.95 %
pure sodium (provided by Métaux Spéciaux - ER grade) is
melted and the free level is skimmed out in order to
remove sodium oxide present in excess. A low temperature
step at 108°C is done for 300 hours (decantation) followed
by skimming out any residual oxides present at the free
level. Then, a last purification step is done at high
temperature (628°C during 75 h) with large surface
zirconium foil (150x300x0.125 mm) to getter any residual
oxygen. This foil is removed after the purification step.
The oxygen is then assessed to 1 ppm or lower. The
qualitative appearance of the free level confirmed this
assessment (perfect mirror). The specimens are then
immersed in liquid sodium at 110°C and the system is
tightly closed. Sodium is heated to 550°C at 0.5°C/min.
The temperature is kept constant for several days or weeks
and decreased at 0.5°C/min, to remove one set of sample
and reintroduce another specimen. 5 exposure periods were
done on that same principle: 650h (1) – 900h (2) – 1500h
(3) – 900h (4) and 650 hours (5), roughly, in order to
double the sample exposed during the same duration,
respectively 650h (period 1 or 5), 1500h (periods 1+2 or
4+5), 3050h (periods 1+2+3 or 3+4+5), 3950h (periods
1+2+3+4 or 2+3+4+5), and 4600h (periods 1+2+3+4+5,
both specimens). It is critical to note that half of the
specimens are exposed from the beginning of the test while
others were exposed during the last periods of the test.
Others specimens were exposed during the same tests, such
as steels (Fe-9Cr-1Mo, 800 alloys, pure Ni, Fe, & Hf) or
ceramics (Alumina, hafnie). The surface over volume ratio
is estimated to 0.9 dm-1, mainly due to the steels specimens
(3 dm²/2.8 dm3 of sodium). After immersion in liquid
sodium, the specimens are washed with 99.9 % pure
ethanol (provided by Carlo Erba) in order to remove
metallic sodium from the sample surfaces and are stored in
desiccators. After the first washing and weighting, a second
rapid cleaning in pure water is performed.
TABLE I
Composition of the 316LN stainless steel tested.
Element Concentration (wt. %)
Fe Balanced
Cr 17.27
Ni 12.13
Mo 2.54
Mn 1.74
C 0.026
Si 0.31
P 0.025
S 0.001
N 0.069
B 0.0004
Cu 0.0029
Co 0.09